Andy Beshear Govérnor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



**Public Service Commission** 

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 04, 2020

Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

Kent A. Chandler Vice Chairman

Talina R. Mathews Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2020-00275

> Monroe County Water District (Financing)

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted September 04, 2020 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Kent A. Chandler

**Acting Executive Director** 



## FILED SEP 04 2020 PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MONROE COUNTY	)	
WATER DISTRICT FOR	)	CASE NO.
APPROVAL OF FINANCING	)	2020-00275

Monroe County Water District (hereinafter MCWD), by counsel, petitions the Commission for an order approving the assumption of debt for the leasing of five (5) trucks as required by KRS 278.300.

- 1. MCWD is a water district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74.
- 2. The distribution and treatment crews require reliable transportation to properly serve the customers of the MCWD.
- 3. The following is a list of the vehicles that will be replaced if this application is approved:

Year	Make	Current Mileage	
2004	Dodge	326,796	
2005	Nissan	260,000	
2005	GMC	256,735	
2006	Chevrolet	226,588	
2013	Chevrolet	148,656	

4. MCWD has advertised for bids and the Board of Directors has deemed the proposed lease (copy attached as Exhibit A) from Don Franklin to be the

\*Monroe County Water District 205 Capp Harlan Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167

\*Wes Stephens Monroe County Attorney 215 N. Main Street Tompkinsville, KENTUCKY 42167